(d) The Company also offers Underwriters Options to Peloton as part of their fees for

underwriting the Offers. A summary of the underwriting agreements entered into with the
Underwriters is at Section 6.6 of the Prospectus.

 19

Accordingly, the Entitlement Offer will have a material effect on the financial position of
the Company.

6.4 Effect on Control

The potential effect the Offers will have on the control of the Company, and the
consequences of that effect, will depend on a number of factors, including investor
demand. However, given the structure of the Offers and the underwriting arrangements,
the Offers may have a material effect on the dilution or control of the Company or both.
The risks associated with dilution are further set out in Section 6.5 of this Prospectus.

The potential effect on control is summarised below:

(a) If all Eligible Shareholders take up their Entitlements under the Entitlement Offer,
and all rights attaching to Ineligible Shareholders are taken up by other new
shareholders, then the Entitlement Offer will have no significant effect on the
control of the Company;

$'000 Jun-20   Jun-20

  Unaudited
Pro forma

adjustments  Pro forma
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,768 2,694 4,462
Trade and other receivables 3,718 43 3,760
Contract assets 457 - 457
Other 797 - 797
Total current assets 6,740 2,737 9,477
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 188 - 188
Intangibles 7,435 - 7,435
Right-of-use assets 2,374 - 2,374
Total non current assets 9,996 - 9,996
Total assets 16,737 2,737 19,474
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,957 - 5,957
Borrowings 24,367 (24,367) -
Contract liabilities 378 - 378
Provisions 2,016 - 2,016
Lease liabilities 490 - 490
Income tax 40 - 40
Total current liabilities 33,246 (24,367) 8,880
Non current liabilities
Borrowings - Non-current - 2,975 2,975
Lease Liabilities - Non-Current 2,024 - 2,024
Provisions - non-current 125 - 125
Total non current liabilities 2,149 2,975 5,124
Total liabilities 35,395 (21,392) 14,004
Net assets (18,658) 24,128 5,470
Equity
Issued capital  41,462 18,208 59,670
Reserves 238 61 299
Accumulated losses (60,359) 5,859 (54,499)
Total shareholder's equity (18,658) 24,128 5,470

 20

(b) If some Eligible Shareholders do not take up all of their Entitlements under the
Entitlement Offer, then the interests of those Eligible Shareholders in the
Company will be diluted;

(c) The proportional interests of shareholders of the Company who are not Eligible
Shareholders will be diluted because such shareholders are not entitled to
participate in the Entitlement Offer;

(d) Eligible Shareholders that apply for Shortfall Shares under the Shortfall Facility
may increase their interests beyond their Entitlement;

(e) The Entitlement Offer is fully underwritten by the Underwriters to the amount of